## **NOTICE OF HEARING TO VACATE A PORTION OF STREET**

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a Resolution is pending before the Common Council of the City of La Crosse, for the vacation of the following described portion of street, to-wit:

Part of Government Lot 4 in Section 31, Township 16 North, Range 7 West, City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin being more particularly described as follows:

A 66 foot wide parcel described as Commencing at the Northeast corner of Lot 10, Block 1 of the Town of La Crosse Addition said point being located on the South right of way line of State Street; thence North 64°10'40" West, 110.16 feet along said South right of way line to the point of beginning of this right of way parcel description, said point being also located on the West right of way line of Front Street as dedicated in Volume 533, Page 69 of County records; thence North 25°49'20" East, 66 feet to the North right of way line, 390 feet more or less to the Easterly water's edge of the Mississippi River; thence Southerly along said Easterly water's edge, 66 feet more or less to the South right of way line of said State Street; thence South 64°10'40" East, 370 feet more or less along said South right of way line to the point of beginning of this parcel description.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT a hearing thereon will be held before the Finance and Personnel Committee of the Common Council on August 5, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. at the Southside Neighborhood Center, 1300 6<sup>th</sup> St. S., at which time any and all may be heard for or against the vacation of said street.

Such matter will also be acted upon by the City Plan Commission at 4:00 p.m. on August 2, 2021, and by the Common Council on August 12, 2021 at 6:00 p.m., both meetings will be at the Southside Neighborhood Center, 1300 6<sup>th</sup> St. S.

If you wish to attend any of the above meetings through video conferencing, please contact the City Clerk's Office at 608-789-7510 or email cityclerk@cityoflacrosse.org for more information.

The above referenced Resolution and relevant attachments may be examined in the Legislative Information Center which can be accessed from the City website at www.cityoflacrosse.org (search for file 21-0874).

Dated this 9<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2021.

Per Order of the Common Council Nikki Elsen City Clerk of the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Publish: July 15, 22, and 29, 2021